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Honorable E. M. Champion, Jr.

City Clerk/Treasurer

City of Prattville

101 West Main Street

Prattville, AL  36067

Census – Municipalities – Redis​trict​ing – City Councils - Autauga County

The City Council is not required to use a federal census or conduct its own census for the purpose of drawing new district lines.  Whether a study con​ducted by the Central Alabama Regional Planning Com​mission may be used to determine the population of the City of Prattville for the purpose of redrawing district lines is a determina​tion that must be made by the Council.

Dear Mr. Champion:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Prattville.

QUESTION


May the City of Prattville use a study con​ducted by the Central Alabama Regional Plan​ning Commission to determine the population of the City for the purpose of redrawing district lines for the municipal election in the year 2000, or must the City use a federal census or a municipal census authorized under section 11-47-90 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


A municipality shall be divided into districts pursuant to section 11-40-8, which states:


The several councils of cities or towns shall divide such cities or towns into wards hav​ing as nearly as may be the same number of inhabitants, the lines thereof conforming to the center of the streets or alleys and being rectan​gular as far as practicable.


Ward lines, having once been fixed, shall not be changed by the council within three months previous to an election nor within 18 months of the time last established; except, that in the cases where a census showing a population authorizing a change in the form of government shall have been taken or where, within such time, additional territory shall have been annexed to such city or town, such councils shall have the right to create new wards or annex such territory to wards already established.

ALA. CODE § 11-40-8 (1989).


The authority to change district lines is set forth in section 11-46-23, which states:


The boundaries of wards within munici​palities which have been divided into wards as now defined shall so remain until changed by ordinance.  Hereafter the municipal governing body may, in its discretion, readjust the bound​ary lines of wards and may divide or consolidate any number of wards and resubdivide the same into voting districts: provided, that no such adjustment shall be made within three months of any election unless such adjustment is made during calendar year 1984 for the purpose of complying with the Voting Rights Act of 1965 as amended. . . . 

ALA. CODE § 11-46-23 (1992) (emphasis added).


The Code of Alabama does not require that a census be used to determine population for the purpose of redistricting.  There are instances, however, where the Code does require that the latest federal census must be used to determine population.  For example, the latest fed​eral census must be used for purposes of determining the municipal form of government pursuant to sections 11-43-2 and 11-43C-90.  See ALA. CODE §§ 11-43-2, 11-43C-90 (1989); see also Opinion to Honorable John Dyer, Attorney for the City of Madison, dated November 1, 1988, A. G. No. 89-00015.  Section 11-47-90 of the Code of Alabama allows a municipality, by ordinance, to conduct a census within the limits of that municipality that may be used as the official census for the municipality.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-47-90, 11-47-94 (1992).


Although a municipality is not required to use an official census to redistrict, the population of districts must be as near equal as possible to comply with the United States constitutional guarantee of one person, one vote.  U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2; Abrams v. Johnson, 521 U.S. 74 (1997).  The United States Supreme Court has held that the one person, one vote standard requires a good-faith effort to achieve precise mathematical equality.  Karcher v. Daggett, 462 U.S. 725 (1983).  

Your request states that the study conducted by the Central Ala​bama Regional Planning Commission used the 1990 Federal Decennial Census to develop the residents per household at 2.84 persons, and house​holds were determined by counting every housing unit within the City.  The product of the persons per household multiplied by the number of households was then placed on a map identifying the number of house​holds and the residents thereof.  A plan was then developed equalizing the number of persons per district.


If the council, in its discretion, determines that the study by the Planning Commission is a good-faith effort to achieve mathematical equality among the districts, the council may use that study to draw new district lines for the city.  The council is not required to use the federal decennial census or conduct its own census.

CONCLUSION


The City Council is not required to use a federal census or conduct its own census for the purpose of drawing new district lines.  Whether a study conducted by the Central Alabama Regional Planning Commission may be used to determine the population of the City of Prattville for the purpose of redrawing district lines is a determination that must be made by the Council.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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